The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the

transition date; and
• to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share based payments, only to equity instruments

granted after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the transition date.

GoldTrain Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Canadian dollars)

4

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has
resulted in significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows of the Company. Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile
to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported
under Canadian GAAP:

Below is the Company’s Statement of Financial Position as at the transition date of January 1,
2010 under IFRS.

 As at January 1, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   316,826 - $   316,826

Trade and other receivables  31,463 - 31,463

 348,289 - 348,289

  Property, plant and equipment  9,468 - 9,468

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 775,114 (775,114) - (a)

  Incorporation costs 1,672 - 1,672
 $ 1,134,543  (775,114)  $   359,429

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   217,802 - $   217,802

 217,802 - 217,802

   Long-term debt  191,634 - 191,634

   Deferred tax liabilities  98,069 (98,069) - (c)

 507,505 (98,069) 409,436

Equity

 Share capital 637,682 - 637,682

 Contributed surplus  258,525 (258,525) - (b)

 Reserve for warrants - 258,525 258,525 (b)

 Accumulated deficit (269,169) (677,045) (946,214) (a), (c)

 627,038 (677,045) (50,007)

 $ 1,134,543  (775,114)  $   359,429

GoldTrain Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Canadian dollars)

5

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   6,610 - $   6,610

  Trade and other receivables  19,225 - 19,225

Prepaid expenses 316 - 316

 26,151 - 26,151

  Property, plant and equipment  6,770 - 6,770

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 1,160,977 (1,160,977) - (a)
 $   1,193,898  (1,160,977) $   32,921

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   370,503   - $   370,503

Promissory notes payable  11,200   - 11,200

Current portion of long-term debt  91,634   - 91,634

 473,337 - 473,337

   Long-term debt 100,000 - 100,000

 573,337 - 573,337

Equity

 Share capital 601,682 82,000 683,682 (c)

 Contributed surplus  315,525 (315,525) - (b)

 Reserve for warrants - 258,525 258,525 (b)

 Reserve for share based payments - 57,000 57,000 (b)

 Accumulated deficit  (296,646) (1,242,977) (1,539,623) (a), (c)

 620,561 (1,160,977) (540,416)

 $   1,193,898  (1,160,977) $   32,921

GoldTrain Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Canadian dollars)

6

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive loss

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

Professional and consulting fees $   120,325 - $   120,325

Share based payments 57,000 - 57,000

Shareholders’ information 13,383 - 13,383

Office, general and administrative 8,566 - 8,566

Project investigation costs  3,434 - 3,434

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 385,863 385,863 (a)

Amortization 2,698 - 2,698

Part XII.6 tax 2,140 - 2,140

Loss before taxes   (207,546) (385,863) (593,409)

Deferred income tax recovery 180,069 (180,069) - (c)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   (27,477) (565,932) $ (593,409)

GoldTrain Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Canadian dollars)

7

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss $ (27,477) $ (565,932) $  (593,409) (a)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

   Amortization 2,698 - 2,698

   Share based payments 57,000 - 57,000

   Deferred income tax recovery (180,069) 180,069 - (c)

   Write-off of incorporation costs 1,672 - 1,672

   Note payable issued for property - 11,200 11,200 (a)
   Shares issued for property - 16,000 16,000 (a)
   Shares issued for professional and consulting fees 30,000 - 30,000

   Changes in non-cash operating working capital items 164,623 - 164,623

   48,447 (358,663) (310,216)

Investing

  Increase in mineral properties and deferred exploration (358,663) 358,663 - (a)

 (358,663) 358,663 -

Net decrease in cash  (310,216) - (310,216)

Cash, beginning of year 316,826 - 316,826

Cash, end of year $   6,610 - $   6,610

GoldTrain Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010
(Canadian dollars)

8

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company used the policy to defer the cost of mineral
properties and their related exploration and development costs until the properties are placed into
production, sold or abandoned. These costs would be amortized over the estimated useful life of